

No. 23-2200

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MARK RIDLEY-THOMAS

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central
District of California, The Honorable Dale S. Fischer, Presiding.
CR No. 2:21-cr-00485-DSF

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Paul J. Watford
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
*953 East Third Street, Suite 100
Los Angeles, CA 90013*

Erwin Chemerinsky
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW
*Law Building 215
Berkeley, CA 94720*

Alyssa D. Bell
Michael V Schafler
Neil S. Jahss
COHEN WILLIAMS LLP
*724 South Spring Street, 9th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90014
(213) 232-5160
abell@cohen-williams.com*

Attorneys for Mark Ridley-Thomas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. RIDLEY-THOMAS’S HONEST SERVICES FRAUD CONVICTIONS MUST BE REVERSED.	4
A. Ridley-Thomas’s honest services fraud convictions are predicated on a legally invalid bribery theory.....	4
1. This Court’s review is <i>de novo</i>	6
2. The government’s attempt to wash its hands of its invalid “funneling” theory is self-defeating.....	7
3. The government’s arguments in defense of a theory that it neither pleaded nor proved are meritless.	11
4. The government has failed to show that § 1346 extends to a public official’s receipt of perceived reputational benefits.	15
5. The government’s unprecedented theory dooms <i>all</i> of Ridley-Thomas’s fraud convictions.	16
B. Ridley-Thomas’s honest services fraud convictions are also predicated upon a legally invalid third-party-deception theory.	19
1. The government secured Ridley-Thomas’s convictions under an unprecedented third-party-deception theory.	20
2. The government adduced fatally deficient proof of materiality.	23
3. Evidence that Ridley-Thomas took various non-deceptive actions is insufficient to meet the government’s burden.	27
C. At a minimum, Ridley-Thomas deserves a new trial.	30
1. The jury instructions permitted Ridley-Thomas’s conviction absent evidence he intended to deceive and cheat the public.	30
<i>i. Honest services fraud requires both bribery and deception.</i>	30
<i>ii. The error was not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.</i>	32

2.	The government’s legally invalid “monetization” theory permitted Ridley-Thomas’s conviction for accepting mere gratuities.....	34
<i>i.</i>	<i>The government’s legally invalid “monetization” theory pervaded the trial.</i>	<i>35</i>
<i>ii.</i>	<i>The jury instructions did nothing to prevent Ridley-Thomas’s conviction for accepting gratuities.</i>	<i>37</i>
II.	RIDLEY-THOMAS’S FEDERAL-PROGRAMS BRIBERY CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED.	39
A.	Ridley-Thomas’s federal-programs bribery conviction is predicated upon a legally invalid theory.	39
B.	At a minimum, the district court’s instructional errors entitle Ridley-Thomas to a new trial.	42
1.	The district court’s failure to instruct the jury that § 666 requires a <i>quid pro quo</i> was not harmless.....	42
2.	The district court’s refusal to instruct the jury that gratuities are not bribes, and that goodwill gifts are lawful, warrants <i>per se</i> reversal.	46
III.	RIDLEY-THOMAS’S CONSPIRACY CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED.....	48
IV.	PROSECUTORS’ DISCRIMINATORY STRIKE OF ALL BLACK WOMEN JURORS DENIED RIDLEY-THOMAS A FAIR TRIAL.	49
A.	Striking Juror 13 was pretextual.....	49
B.	Striking Juror 1 was pretextual.....	52
	CONCLUSION	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Ali v. Hickman</i> , 584 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2009)	52, 53
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	29
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023).....	11
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	51
<i>Green v. LaMarque</i> , 532 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008)	49
<i>Harris v. Hardy</i> , 680 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2012)	53
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	54
<i>Kesser v. Cambra</i> , 465 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 2006)	50, 52
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	33, 34
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	50, 51
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	33
<i>Nguyen v. Frauenheim</i> , 45 F.4th 1094 (9th Cir. 2022)	49
<i>Paulino v. Castro</i> , 371 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2004)	50
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972).....	49

<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	29
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	51, 53, 54
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 536 (No. 23-108).....	42
<i>United States v. Abdelaziz</i> , 68 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Barona</i> , 56 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , 794 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015)	14, 15, 41
<i>United States v. Bohonus</i> , 628 F.2d 1167 (9th Cir. 1980)	26, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 754 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1985)	46
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 551 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2009)	49
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 554 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Depue</i> , 912 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	45, 46
<i>United States v. Flyer</i> , 633 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>United States v. Foxworth</i> , 334 F.App'x 363 (2d Cir. 2009)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Garrido</i> , 713 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2013)	42
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 2021 WL 3579386 (9th Cir. 2021)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Garcia</i> , 44 F.4th 1157 (9th Cir. 2022)	54

<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 506 F.App'x 558 (9th Cir. 2013)	24, 29
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 487 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>United States v. Kincaid-Chauncey</i> , 556 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2009)	31, 47
<i>United States v. Kleinman</i> , 880 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2017)	42, 43
<i>United States v. Kurlemann</i> , 736 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2013)	43
<i>United States v. Lew</i> , 875 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>United States v. Lopez-Lukis</i> , 102 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>United States v. Marguet-Pillado</i> , 648 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2011)	48
<i>United States v. Mariano</i> , 983 F.2d 1150 (1st Cir. 1993)	35
<i>United States v. Milheiser</i> , 98 F.4th 935 (9th Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 953 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2020)	33
<i>United States v. Milovanovic</i> , 678 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2012)	21, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Murguia-Rodriguez</i> , 815 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2016)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Nevils</i> , 598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010)	11, 30
<i>United States v. Renzi</i> , 769 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2014)	13, 40
<i>United States v. Rosas</i> , 615 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Rutledge</i> , 648 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2011)	54

<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003).....	26, 29
<i>United States v. Saini</i> , 23 F.4th 1155 (9th Cir. 2022)	32
<i>United States v. Sarkisian</i> , 197 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 85 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1996).....	43, 47, 48
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 785 F.2d 673 (9th Cir. 1986)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	35, 37, 47
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007)	14, 16, 41
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 735 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2013)	54
<i>United States v. Wilkes</i> , 662 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2011)	44, 45
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 16 F.4th 256 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 335 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1954.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 201	46
18 U.S.C. § 666.....	<i>passim</i>
